
      

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SCREW WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM

DATAl (Paraserianthes falcataria) SPECIES

SAFURA DINTI MARAT

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises and thanks be to Allah (S.W.n, who has guided us to this, never

could we have found guidance, were it not that Allah had guided us!(Q7:43).

I wish to acknowledgement that I am indebted to many people for the

countless hours of hard work, dedication and support, without which this study could

not have been completed. Special recognition and appreciate are expressed to the

person name below.

First and foremost, to Mrs. Nurrohana binti Ahmad, my advisor who always

provided the necessary support, guidance and encouragement to complete final

project paper. A special appreciation to Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim for insight

and assistance contributed greatly to Chapter One to Three and also guidance in

analyzing the data using SPSS.

Thanks to Mr. Sardey for his untiring leadership, profound concern interest

in seeing that this final project paper was complete.

Finally, for someone very special in my heart who always gives support and

advice and to all my friends, your support and advices throughout completing this

final project paper.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CANDIDATE'S DECLARAnON

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LISTS OF TABLES

LISTS OF FIGURES

LISTS OF PLATES

LISTS OF ABBREVIAnON

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objectives

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Raw Material for the Particleboard Industry
2.2 Batai

2.2.1 Botanical Classification
2.2.2 Properties
2.2.3 Utilization

2.3 Particleboard
2.3.1 History ofParticleboard
2.3.2 Properties of Particleboard
2.3.3 Uses ofParticleboard

2.4 Wood Adhesive
2.4.1 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)
2.4.2 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
2.4.3 Melamine formaldehyde (MF)

2.5 Particle Size
2.5 Wax
2.6 Screw Withdrawal

iv

PAGE

11

iii

VI

V11

Vlll

IX

x

1
2
3
4

5
6
5
8
8
9
11
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
19



3.0 MATERIAL AND METHODS
3.1 Raw Material Preparation
3.2 Panel Manufacturing
3.3 Panel Test
3.4 Statistical Analysis

4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Bulk Density
4.2 Particle Analysis
4.3 Screw Withdrawal Properties
4.4 Statistical Significant

4.4.1 Effect ofResin Content
4.4.2 Effect of Particle Size
4.4.3 Effect of Wax

5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Bibliography
5.3 Appendix
5.4 VITAE

v

20
21
23
25

26
27
28
30
31
32
33

34
35
40
66



SCREW WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE

FROM BATAI (paraserianthes fa/cataria) SPECIES

ABSTRACT

Particleboard (PB) is a composite panel product consisting of cellulosic
particles of various sizes that are bonded together with a synthetic resin or binder
under heat and pressure. The species of Batai (Paraserianthes Fa/cataria) with
diameter at breast height (DBH) 26.7 cm, 28.4 cm and 27 cm from three logs from
different diameter at was converted into particles by using scale knife ring flakers.
The target density was 550kg/m2

• The particle that was used in this process is 1.0
mm and 2.0 mm and was further dry to certain moisture content. The particleboard
was produced in different particle size, resin contents; 8%, 10% and 12% with
addition 1% of wax and without addition of wax which using glued with urea
formaldehyde (UF). This research to evaluate the suitability of Batai as a new source
to produce particleboard generally and evaluating screw withdrawal of particleboard
to applied in furniture component basically. The screw withdrawal testing involved
was followed by 118 standard to determine the physical properties of particleboard.
Based on the result of this research it was found that the particle size and wax did
not influences of the screw withdrawal strength but higher the resin content was
effect in the strength of screw withdrawal on the board properties. Based on the
statistical analyst particle size and wax addition did not significantly affect screw
withdrawal properties ofBatai species.

x


	SAFURA BINTI MARAT
	Candidate's Declaration
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBSERVATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER ll LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Raw Material for The Particleboard Industry
	2.2 Batai
	2.2.1 Botanical Classification
	2.2.2 Properties
	2.2.3 Utilization

	2.3 Particleboard
	2.2.1 History of Particleboard
	2.2.2 Properties of Particleboard
	2.2.2 Uses of Particleboard

	2.3 Wood Adhesive
	2.3.1 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
	2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde
	2.3.3 Melamine Formaldehyde Resin

	2.4 Particles sizes
	2.5 Wax
	2.6 Screw withdrawal

	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHOD
	3.1 Raw Materials Preparation
	3.2 Panel Manufacturing
	3.3 Panel Testing
	3.4 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Bulk Density
	4.2 Particle Analysis
	4.3 Screw Withdrawal Properties
	4.3 Statistical Significance
	4.3.1 Effect of Resin Content
	4.3.2 Effect of Particle Size
	4.3.3 Effect ofWax


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



