UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOĞI MARA

SCREW WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM BATAI (Paraserianthes falcataria) SPECIES

SAFURA BINTI MAHAT

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the **Bachelor of Furniture Technology**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises and thanks be to Allah (S.W.T), who has guided us to this, never could we have found guidance, were it not that Allah had guided us!(Q7:43).

I wish to acknowledgement that I am indebted to many people for the countless hours of hard work, dedication and support, without which this study could not have been completed. Special recognition and appreciate are expressed to the person name below.

First and foremost, to Mrs. Nurrohana binti Ahmad, my advisor who always provided the necessary support, guidance and encouragement to complete final project paper. A special appreciation to Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim for insight and assistance contributed greatly to Chapter One to Three and also guidance in analyzing the data using SPSS.

Thanks to Mr. Sardey for his untiring leadership, profound concern interest in seeing that this final project paper was complete.

Finally, for someone very special in my heart who always gives support and advice and to all my friends, your support and advices throughout completing this final project paper.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	i
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
LISTS OF TABLES	vi
LISTS OF FIGURES	vii
LISTS OF PLATES	viii
LISTS OF ABBREVIATION	ix
ABSTRACT	x
CHAPTER	
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2 3
1.3 Justification	
1.4 Objectives	4
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Raw Material for the Particleboard Industry	5
2.2 Batai	6
2.2.1 Botanical Classification	5
2.2.2 Properties	8
2.2.3 Utilization	8
2.3 Particleboard	9
2.3.1 History of Particleboard	11
2.3.2 Properties of Particleboard 2.3.3 Uses of Particleboard	13
2.4 Wood Adhesive	14
	14
2.4.1 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	15
2.4.2 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)	16
2.4.3 Melamine formaldehyde (MF) 2.5 Particle Size	16 17
2.5 Wax	18
2.6 Screw Withdrawal	19

3.0 MATERIAL AND METHODS	
3.1 Raw Material Preparation	20
3.2 Panel Manufacturing	21
3.3 Panel Test	23
3.4 Statistical Analysis	25
4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1 Bulk Density	26
4.2 Particle Analysis	27
4.3 Screw Withdrawal Properties	28
4.4 Statistical Significant	30
4.4.1 Effect of Resin Content	31
4.4.2 Effect of Particle Size	32
4.4.3 Effect of Wax	33
5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Conclusion	34
5.2 Bibliography	35
5.3 Appendix	40
5.4 VITAE	66

SCREW WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE

FROM BATAI (Paraserianthes falcataria) SPECIES

ABSTRACT

Particleboard (PB) is a composite panel product consisting of cellulosic particles of various sizes that are bonded together with a synthetic resin or binder under heat and pressure. The species of Batai (Paraserianthes Falcataria) with diameter at breast height (DBH) 26.7 cm, 28.4 cm and 27 cm from three logs from different diameter at was converted into particles by using scale knife ring flakers. The target density was 550kg/m². The particle that was used in this process is 1.0 mm and 2.0 mm and was further dry to certain moisture content. The particleboard was produced in different particle size, resin contents; 8%, 10% and 12% with addition 1% of wax and without addition of wax which using glued with urea formaldehyde (UF). This research to evaluate the suitability of Batai as a new source to produce particleboard generally and evaluating screw withdrawal of particleboard to applied in furniture component basically. The screw withdrawal testing involved was followed by JIS standard to determine the physical properties of particleboard. Based on the result of this research it was found that the particle size and wax did not influences of the screw withdrawal strength but higher the resin content was effect in the strength of screw withdrawal on the board properties. Based on the statistical analyst particle size and wax addition did not significantly affect screw withdrawal properties of Batai species.